## SPECIAL MEETING.

Council Chamber, City of Indianapolis, Ind. Saturday, November 1, 1913.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Saturday, November 1, 1913, at 1:00 o'clock P. M. in special session, President Charles F. Copeland in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

Indianapolis, Ind., October 31, 1913.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen: You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Saturday, November 1, 1913, at 1 o'clock P. M. for the purpose of receiving reports from Standing Committees and the consideration and final action on Resolution No. 17—1913.

I have the honor to remain,

Yours very truly,

CHARLES F. COPELAND,

President.

I, Edward A. Ramsay, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

EDWARD A. RAMSAY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Charles F. Copeland, President of the

Common Council, and 7 members, viz.: Messrs: McCarthy, Rubens, Denny, Owen, Stilz, Blumberg and Troy.

Absent, 1, viz.: Mr. Johnson.

Mr. Rubens moved that the Council take a recess until 5 o'clock P. M. November 1, 1913. Carried.

FIVE O'CLOCK P. M. SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 1013.

At 5 o'clock P. M President Copeland called the Council to order.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Charles F. Copeland, President of the Common Council, and 6 members, viz.: Messrs. McCarthy, Denny, Owen, Stilz, Blumberg and Troy.

Absent, 2, viz.: Messrs. Johnson and Rubens.

REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES.

From the Committee on Finance:

Indianapolis, Ind., November 1, 1913.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen: We, your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred Resolution No. 17—1913, beg leave to report that we have had said resolution under consideration and would recommend that the same be amended as follows:

First. By inserting in the Eleventh Precinct, First Ward, the name of H. G. Blume, 3419 East Sixteenth Street.

Second. By striking out of the Fourteenth Precinct, Fourth Ward, the name of Walter Nichols, 3902 Graceland Avenue, and inserting in lieu thereof the name of Harry Wheatley, 3905 Rookwood Avenue.

Third. By striking out the name, William, in the Sixth Precinct, Ninth Ward, and inserting the name, Willard.

And when said resolution is so amended we would recommend the same be adopted.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN BLUMBERG, FRED C. OWEN, CHARLES B. STILZ, JAMES E. TROY,

Mr. Owen moved that the report of the committee be concurred in. Carried.

## ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

Mr. Blumberg called for Resolution No. 17, 1913, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Blumberg moved that Resolution No. 17, 1913, be amended as recommended by the committee. Carried.

Mr. Blumberg moved that Resolution No. 17, 1913, be adopted as amended.

The roll was called and Resolution No. 17, 1913, was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes, 5, viz.: Messrs. McCarthy, Owen. Stilz, Blumberg and President Charles F. Copeland.

Noes, 2, viz.: Messrs. Denny and Troy.

On motion of Mr. Owen, the Common Council, at 6:40 o'clock P. M., adjourned.

Charles F. Copeland President.

ATTEST: